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CHAP. 157 

AN ACT Relative to Revocation of Hunting and Fishing Licenses. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c .. ~8, § 43, amended. The first three paragraphs of section 4:\ of 
chapter :\8 of the revised statutes, as revised, are hereby repealed and the 
following inserted in place thereof: 

'Upon conviction of any person holding a license or licenses under 
the provisions of this chapter, as revised, of any violation of sections 9-B, 
I5, I7, 26, 27, 28, 44, 45, 46, 46-A, 47, 48, 49, 59, 60, 6I, 6I-A, 62, 63, 64, 66, 
69, 73, 8I, 9I , 92, 93, 94, 95, the commissioner shall revoke the license issued 
such person to carryon the particular activity in which he was engaged at 
the time of such violation, for the period of one year from the date when 
notified of said conviction as hereinafter provided. 

On conviction of any person holding a license or licenses issued under 
the provisions of this chapter, as revised, of the violation of any of the 
sections of this chapter not hereinbefore mentioned or of any rules or regu­
lations of the commissioner, the commissioner may revoke any license or 
licenses held by such person for a period of not less than three months nor 
more than one year from the date when notified of said conviction as here­
inafter provided. 

Any person whose license or licenses has been revoked under the pro­
visions of the second paragraph of this section may request a hearing by 
the commissioner, at which hearing all the facts concerning the violation 
shall be presented and the license or licenses may be returned by the com­
missioner if he finds the best interest~ of cons'ervation are served thereby.' 

Approved April 4, 1941 

Chapter 157 

AN ACT Relating to Physical Education. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. I9, § I83, amended. Section 183 of chapter 19 of the revised 
statutes, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. I83. Reimbursement to towns for expenses incurred in employ­
ment of directors. Whenever the superintendent of schools of any town 
shall certify under oath to the commissioner of education according to a 
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CHAP. 159 

form prescribed by him that a director or supervisor of physical education 
has been employed for the school year preceding, then upon approval of 
such certificate by the commissioner of education, reimbursement from 
state or federal funds shall be paid to the amount of 0 the salary paid, 
not to exceed ~e $600 for each director or supervisor in any I year, and 
not to exceed ~ $1200 to anyone town; provided, that the appropriation 
made by the town for this purpose shall be exclusive of any other sum 
received from the state for the support of common schools and of the 
minimum requirement raised by the town as prescribed by section 16. Two 
or more towns adjacent to each other, or the several towns of a superin­
tendence union, may co-operate in the employment of directors or super­
visors of physical education and may apportion the cost of the same among 
the several towns of the group according to the amount of time given to 
each.' 

Approved April 4, 1941 

Chapter 158 

AN ACT Relating to Payment of the Special Tax for Investigation of Fires 
by the Insurance Commissioner. . 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 35, § 55, amended. Section 55 of chapter 35 of the revised stat­
utes, as amended by chapter 2 of the public laws of 1939, is hereby further 
amended by adding thereto a new paragraph to read as follows: 

'Whenever there shall accumulate in the special fund created by this sec­
tion a surplus sufficient to defray the expenses of such investigations and 
inspections for an ensuing period of I year, then, in the discretion of the 
insurance commissioner, the foregoing special tax for that year may be 
omitted.' 

Approved April 4, 1941 

Chapter 159 

AN ACT Providing for FinanCing of Mutual Insurance Companies. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 60, § 36, amended. Section 36 of chapter 60 of the revised 
statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding at the end 
thereof a new paragraph to read <.LS follows: 
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